
TO: Val Fiorillo, Local 531 Trustee 
FROM: Members of the Independent Review Board 
RE: Proposed Charges Against Local 531 Member 

Henry Schweitzer 
DATE: December 22, 1999 
I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below 
report to the Local 531 Trustee for the purpose of filing charges 
against Local 531 member Henry Schweitzer ("Schweitzer").* 

Schweitzer failed to cooperate with the IRB by not 
appearing for a sworn examination scheduled for June 3, 1999. By 
intentionally failing to appear for this sworn examination, while 
an IBT member, Schweitzer violated Article II, Section 2(a) and 
Article XIX, Sections 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the IBT 
Constitution by obstructing, interfering with and unreasonably 
failing to cooperate with the duties of the IRB as set forth in 
Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States 
v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 
(S.D.N.Y.). 

It also appears that Schweitzer brought reproach upon the 
IBT by being a Local 531 member when he was an employer ineligible 
for union membership. Schweitzer is one of the owners of United 

' On Local 531 dues records for Schweitzer, his name is 
spelled "Schucitzer." (Ex. 1) However, on his dues authorization 
card his name is spelled "Schweitzer." (Ex. 13) In this report, 
his name will be spelled "Schweitzer." 



Unlimited, Inc. ("United Unlimited") which had a collective 
bargaining agreement with Local 531. On its face, this contract, 
the terms of which were inapplicable to Schweitzer, is a sham and 
so is his union membership. 
II. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14(c) of the IBT 
Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the jurisdiction 
of the Local 531 Trustee. 
III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 
A. Henry Schweitzer 

As of November 1999, Henry Schweitzer was a member of the 
IBT and Local 531. (Ex. 1) Local records indicated that he became 
a member of Local 531 in approximately April or May 1998 and his 
dues were paid through at least November 1999. (Ex. 1) The Local 
531 membership roster listed Schweitzer as one of two Local 531 
members employed at United Unlimited. (Ex. 2) The collective 
bargaining agreement between Local 531 and United Unlimited 
reflected that the contract was for the three-year period from May 
1, 1998 through April 30, 2001. (Ex. 3)̂  
B. Schweitzer's Failure to Appear 

On May 20, 1999, an IRB sworn examination notice was sent 
to Schweitzer scheduling his sworn examination for June 3, 1999. 

^ The contract also stated that the agreement "shall be 
automatically renewed from year to year thereafter unless at 
least sixty (60) days prior to any expiration date either party 
desiring to terminate or modify this Agreement shall notify the 
other party in writing." (Ex. 3 at 19) 



(Ex. 7) On May 25, 1999, Schweitzer signed the return receipt for 
the sworn examination notice. (Ex. 8) Without explanation, 
Schweitzer failed to appear for his sworn examination on June 3, 
1999. (Ex. 9) After Schweitzer failed to appear for his sworn 
examination, on June 4, 1999 a Special Investigator from the Chief 
Investigator's office called the telephone number Dominick Acquista 
provided for Schweitzer and spoke with Schweitzer. During this 
conversation, Schweitzer stated that he was an owner of United 
Unlimited. (Ex. 10) When asked why he did not appear for his sworn 
examination, Schweitzer stated "if I don't work, I don't get paid." 
(Ex. 10) 
C. Schweitzer's Sham Membership 

Effective May 1, 1998, Local 531 entered into a 
collective bargaining agreement with United Unlimited. (Ex. 3 at 
24) On or about June 23,, 1998, James Bernardone ("Bernardone"),* 
the former Secretary-Treasurer of Local 531, signed this agreement 
on behalf of the Local. (Ex. 3 at 24) Bernardone testified that he 
believed that United Unlimited was a cleaning company. (Ex. 5 at 
51) 

According to Local records, there were two members 
employed at United Unlimited, Schweitzer and Letiza Acquista 
("Acquista"). (Ex. 2) Dominick Acquista, who was listed as Letiza 
Acquista's beneficiary in Local records and appears to be her 
spouse, was listed on the collective bargaining agreement as the 
President of United Unlimited. (Ex. 3) According to Schweitzer's 
dues printout, Schweitzer became a Local 531 member in 



approximately May 1998. (Ex. 1) 
The address for United Unlimited on the collective 

bargaining agreement was 7 Ruby Lane, Huntington Station, New York. 
(Ex. 3) This was the same address listed as the business and home 
address for Schweitzer on his Local 531 membership application and 
his address listed on the Local's membership list. (Exs. 2 and 4) 
According to New York Department of State records available on 
LEXIS, the address for United Unlimited was 7 Ruby Lane. (Ex. 6) 
Schweitzer was listed as the owner of the property at 7 Ruby Lane, 
Huntington Station. (Ex. 14) In a telephone conversation with an 
IRB Investigator, Schweitzer admitted he was a company owner. (Ex. 
10) 

The building at 7 Ruby Lane is a private house in a 
residential neighborhood. (Exs. 11 and 14) Although Bernardone 
testified that he visited the companies for which he was the 
business agent at least once every six months, Bernardone testified 
that he had never been to United Unlimited. (Ex. 5 at 23, 57) This 
supports an inference that this was not an actual employer whose 
employees were members of the Local requiring union assistance with 
employment issues. 

The United Unlimited collective bargaining agreement 
stated that the employer recognized "the Union as the sole and 
exclusive bargaining agent for all equipment operators and 
laborers, excluding office employees, guards, professional 
employees and supervisors . . .." (Ex. 3 at 1) Although office 
employees were excluded from the bargaining unit, Bernardone 



testified that he believed that Schweitzer did clerical work which 
on the contract's face would be outside its scope. (Ex. 5 at 58)̂  
Moreover, as an owner, Schweitzer would be a supervisor. This 
inclusion of Schweitzer as a member when he was not in the defined 
group is a further indication Schweitzer's membership was a sham 
and resulted from a collusive arrangement between Bernardone and 
the employer. 

A further indication that the collective bargaining 
agreement between United Unlimited and Local 531 was a sham was 
that it failed to include any starting pay rate or an hourly or 
other specified contract required wage for any employee. 
Schweitzer had not delegated to the union the right to negotiate 
the conditions and terms of his employment. Indeed, as an owner, 
he would not. 

Bernardone testified that he negotiated the collective 
bargaining agreement between Local 531 and United Unlimited. (Ex. 
5 at 51-52) From Schweitzer's intentional failure to appear for 
his sworn testimony, an inference can be drawn that his testimony 
would have established the sham nature of his membership. 
IV. PROPOSED CHARGES 

Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that 

^ The collective bargaining agreement contained 
provisions for an increase of $.50 per hour each year. (Ex. 3 at 
19-20) However, the employer's compliance with those provisions 
could not be determined, because as noted below, Acquista and 
Schweitzer, the only Local 531 members at United Unlimited, 
failed to appear for their IRB sworn examinations. (Exs. 9 and 
12) 



Schweitzer be charged as follows: 
A. Charge One 

While a member of Local 531 and the IBT, you brought 
reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and 
Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the IBT 
Constitution and obstructed, interfered with and unreasonably 
failed to cooperate with the duties of the Independent Review Board 
as set forth in Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in 
United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 88 Civ. 
4486 (S.D.N.Y.), to wit: 

On June 3, 1999, you wilfully and without justification 
refused to appear for your sworn in-person examination pursuant to 
Paragraph H.3(c) of the Rules and Procedures for the Operation of 
the Independent Review Board for the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters. 
B. Charge Two 

While a member of Local 531 and the IBT, you brought 
reproach upon the union and violated your oath of membership by 
maintaining a sham membership in violation of Article II, Section 
(2)(a), Article XIV, Section 3, and Article XIX, Section (7)(b)(2) 
of the IBT Constitution, to wit: 

From approximately April 1, 1998 through November 1999, 
you maintained membership in the IBT. The terms and conditions of 
the contract did not apply to you. Moreover, during this time, you 
were an employer ineligible for membership in the union pursuant to 
Article XIV, Section 3 of the IBT Constitution and had not 
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EXHIBITS TO HENRY SCHWEITZER REPORT 
Local 531 Dues Record of Henry Schweitzer 
Local 531 Roster of Members for United Unlimited 
Local 531 Collective Bargaining Agreement with United 
Unlimited 
Local 531 Membership Application Card for Henry 
Schweitzer 
Sworn Testimony of James Bernardone dated June 22, 1999 
Lexis Record for United Unlimited 
Notice of Sworn Examination for Henry Schweitzer 
U. S. Post Office Return Receipt Signed by Henry 
Schweitzer 
Record of Failure to Appear by Henry Schweitzer 
Memorandum of Telephone Contact with Henry 
Schweitzer 
Memorandum regarding 7 Ruby Lane, Huntington, New York 
Record of Failure to Appear by Letiza Acguista 
Local 531 Dues Authorization Card for Henry Schweitzer 
Lexis Record regarding 7 Ruby Lane, Huntington, New York 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
14 North Capitol Street, NW, Suite 528 

Washington, DC 20001 ^ p P " 
(202) 434-8080 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

Board Members: 
Grant Crandall, Esq. 

Crandall, Pyles, Haviland & Turner 
122 Capitol Street, Suite 300 

Charleston, WV 25301 
Frederick B. Lacey, Esq. 

LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae 
One Riverfront Plaza 

Newark, NJ 07102-5490 
April 20, 2000 WilliamH. Webster, Esq. 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100 

Washington, DC 20006 
James P. Hoffa, President 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001-2198 

Re: Decision on Charges Against Local 531 
Member Henry Schweitzer 

Dear Mr. Hoffa: 

The Independent Review Board has received your decision of 
April 4, 2000, in the above-captioned matter, and finds the 
decision to be not inadequate. 

By: 

Chief Investigator: 
Charles M. Carberry, Esq. 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 
New York, NY 10004 
Administrator: 
John J. Cronin, Jr. 

Very truly yours, 
Members p^^he 
Independent, Review Board 

Johw/J. Cronin, Jr. 
Administrator 

cc: Patrick J. Szymanski, Esq. 
John Zirpoli, Trustee, IBT Local 531 
Mr. Henry Schweitzer 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 



! N T E R N A T ! O N A L 
B R O T H E R H O O D O F T E A M S T E R S 

AFL-CtO 

OFFICE OF 
JAMESP. HOFFA 
GENERAL PRESIDENT 

April 4,2000 

UPS Next Day Air 
Mr. Henry Schweitzer 
7 Ruby Lane 
Huntington, New York 11746 

Re: IRB Charges Against Henry Schweitzer 
Dear Sir and Brother: 

You will find enclosed the report and recommendations of the Panel which conducted 
the hearing on the charges filed against you. I have had the opportunity to review the Panel's 
findings and conclusions and hereby adopt them as my own. 

The Panel's recommendation is reissued as the decision of the General President. 

Enclosure 
cc: Independent Review Board 

Hearing Panel 
Teamsters Local Union 531 
Teamsters Joint Council 73 

25 LOUtSIANA AVENUE, N.W. * WASHiNGTON, D.C. 20001 -2 1 98 -(202) 624-6800 

Fraternally yours, 

JPH/ndb 



BEFORE A HEARING PANEL 
APPOINTED BY THE INTERNATIONAL UNION 

JOHNZIRPOLI 
Charging Member 
v. 

HENRY SCHWEITZER 
Charged Member 

I. The Charge 
This matter arises from the December 22, 1999 charge referred by the 

Independent Review Board ("IRB") to the former Trustee of Local 531, IBT 
(Local 531), Val Fiorillo, pursuant to Article XIX of the IBT Constitution, 
against Local 531 member Henry Schweitzer. The IRB charge which was 
referred to former Trustee Fiorillo alleges as follows: 

A. While a member of Local 531 and the IBT, you brought 
reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article 
XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of the IBT Constitution 
and obstructed, interfered with and unreasonably failed to cooperate 
with the duties of the Independent Review Board as set forth in 
Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v. 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.), to 
wit: 

On June 3, 1999, you willfully and without justification refused 
to appear for your swom in-person examination pursuant to Paragraph 
H.3(c) of the Rules and Procedures for the Operation of the Independent 
Review Board for the International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 
B. While a member of Local 531 and the IBT, you brought reproach 
upon the union and violated your oath of membership by maintaining a 
sham membership in violation of Article II, Section (2)(a), Article XTV, 
Section 3, and Article XIX, Section (7)(b)(2) of the IBT Constitution, to 
wit: 



From approximately April 1, 1998 through November 1999, you 
maintained membership in the IBT. The terms and conditions of the 
contract did not apply to you. Moreover, during this time, you were an 
employer ineligible for membership in the union pursuant to Article 
XIV, Section 3 of the IBT Constitution and had not designated the 
Local to be the exclusive bargaining agent for the terms and conditions 
of your employment. 

II. The Panel Hearing 
The hearing on these charges was held on February 10, 2000, in 

Yonkers, NY, before an Article XIX hearing panel appointed by the IBT 
General President. The hearing panel consisted of Ernie Soehl, Nicholas 
Picarello and Dave Lucas. The Trustee of Local 531, John Zirpoli, served as 
the charging party. Despite receiving proper notice of the hearing, the charged 
party failed to appear before the Panel or provide any explanation for his 
failure to appear. The charged party's failure to appear notwithstanding, the 
hearing went forward and evidence was presented by the charging party. The 
evidence by the charging party did not differ in any material respect from the 
IRB's findings. 

By failing to appear for his swom examination before the IRB and by 
failing to appear before the Panel, Schweitzer has obstructed, interfered and 
unreasonably failed to cooperate with the duties of the IRB as set forth in 
Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989, Consent Decree. As a result of this 
conduct, Schweitzer may not contest the evidence of the charges against him. 

III. Recommended Penalty 
As a result of aforesaid violation and conduct, the Panel recommends 

that Henry Schweitzer be expelled from membership in the Union; 
permanently barred from participating in the affairs of the Union; 
permanently barred from holding union office; permanently barred from 
contracting with, seeking or holding office or employment with Local 531, 
the IBT or any other IBT affiliate or it's sponsored employee benefit plan; 
permanently barred from seeking or accepting money or other compensation 
for any goods and services from Local 531, the IBT or any other IBT 
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afBliate or IBT sponsored employee benefit plan other than receipt of vested benefits to which he may otherwise lawfully be entitled by reason of prior participation in an IBT sponsored benefit plan or plans. In addition, Schweitzer is prohibited from having any contributions made on his behalf to any IBT-afBliated benefit funds by Local 531 or any other IBT-sfRliatBd entities. 

<9 
Dated 

Data' = . ' j . Jr ; 

Nicholas Picarello 

Dave Lucas 
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af&liatc or IBT sponsored ennployee benefit plan otha benefits to which be may otherwise lawfully be end! participation in an 1BT sponsored benefit plan 0! Schweitzer is prohibited from having any contribute to any IBT-afHliated benefit funds by Local 531 or entities. 

than receipt of vested ^ed by reason of prior plans. In addition, dm made on his behalf ahy other TBT-afRHated 

Dated Ernie Soehl, Prnel Chairman 

Date Dave Lucas 
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afEHiate or IBI sponsored employee benefit plan other than receipt of vested 
benefits to which he may otherwise lawfully be entitled by reason of prior 
participation in an H3T sponsored benefit plan or plans, hi addition, 
Schweitzer is prohibited &om having any contributions made on Ms behalf 
to any IBT-afBliated benefit funds by Local 531 or any other DBT-afBHated 
entities. 

Dated Ernie Soehl, Panel Chairman 

Date Nicholas Picarello 

Dave Lucas 
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